# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI92192

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Viacom International Inc.		03/13/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Save The Music Foundation	
Street Address:	1515 Broadway	
Internal Address:	20th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	Non-Profit Corporation: NEW YORK	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2173881	SAVE THE MUSIC
Registration Number:	2165655	SAVE THE MUSIC
Registration Number:	2278296	SAVE THE MUSIC
Registration Number:	2167369	SAVE THE MUSIC
Registration Number:	2213342	SAVE THE MUSIC

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5168690991

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5168696422

Email: legalsiegal@aol.com

**Correspondent Name:** Laura Siegal 39 Chestnut Road Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Manhasset, NEW YORK 11030

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA SIEGAL
SIGNATURE:	LAURA SIEGAL
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008368 FRAME: 0501

900840223

source=STMF - Trademark Assmt. (Viacom - exec.)#page1.tif source=STMF - Trademark Assmt. (Viacom - exec.)#page2.tif source=STMF - Trademark Assmt. (Viacom - exec.)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008368 FRAME: 0502

# **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS (this "Assignment") is entered into as of March 13, 2024 by and between Viacom International Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1515 Broadway, New York, NY 10036 ("Assignor"), and Save The Music Foundation, a New York not-for-profit corporation, with its principal place of business at 1515 Broadway, 20th Floor, New York, New York 10036 ("Assignee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee those certain United States Trademark Registrations set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademark Registrations"), of which Assignor is the sole owner of record free and clear of all liens;

WHEREAS, to perfect the rights of ownership of Assignee in said Trademark Registrations, Assignor desires to assign One Hundred Percent (100%) of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Registrations to Assignee in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions set forth hereinabove and hereinbelow, and in further consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars and 00/100 (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each party, one to the other, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of March 13, 2024, One Hundred Percent (100%) of the right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademark Registrations, as well as the goodwill associated with the Trademark Registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with rights to all income derived from the Trademark Registrations after the execution of this Assignment, including all claims for damages for past infringement thereof, with the right but not the obligation to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. All of the "WHEREAS" clauses set forth above are hereby expressly incorporated by reference into this Assignment as if fully set forth herein at length and shall be binding upon the parties hereto.

1

3. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the undersigned parties shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws.

4. The provisions of this Assignment are severable. If a court of competent jurisdiction rules that any provision of this Assignment is invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be replaced by another provision which is valid and enforceable and most closely approximates and gives effect to

the intent of the invalid or unenforceable provision. Furthermore, such ruling shall not affect the validity

or enforceability of any other provision of this Assignment.

5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, any of which may be

executed and transmitted by facsimile or other electronic method (e.g., DocuSign), and each of which

shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the

effective day indicated above.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Viacom International Inc.

By: Mallory Levitt

Its: Authorized Signatory

**ASSIGNEE:** 

**Save The Music Foundation** 

--- DocuSigned by:

allen Murabayashi

By: Allen Murabayashı

Its: Board Chair

[Signature page to Assignment of Trademark Registrations]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008368 FRAME: 0504

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations**

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
SAVE THE MUSIC	2173881
SAVE THE MUSIC	2165655
SAVE THE MUSIC	2213342
SAVE THE MUSIC	2167369
SAVE THE MUSIC	2278296